
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be 
held in CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2024 at 
7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meeting held on 11th July 2024. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 

3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4. COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WEALTH BUILDING STRATEGY (Pages 27 - 54) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Community Health and Wealth Building 
Strategy.  
 
Executive Councillor: Councillor B Pitt 

 
Contact Officer: O Morley  
01480 388103 
 
 

5. PRIORITY ONE DELIVERY UPDATE QUARTER 1 (Pages 55 - 86) 
 

The Panel is invited to receive and comment on the Priority One Delivery Update 
Report for Quarter 1.  
 
Executive Councillor: Councillor B Pitt  

 
Contact Officer: O Morley 
01480 388103 
 

28 day of August 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No: 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 11 July 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, S J Criswell, 

N J Hunt, M Kadewere, S R McAdam, 
S Mokbul, D J Shaw and C H Tevlin. 

   
 APOLOGIE): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
M A Hassall. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors B M Pitt, S L Taylor and S 

Wakeford. 
 
 
 
10. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2024 were approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  

11. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared an other registerable interest in 
Minute 24/15 by virtue of being a Cambridgeshire County Councillor.  
 
Councillor N J Hunt declared an other registerable interest in Minute 
24/16 by virtue of being an employee of the National Grid.  
  

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme  and the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions which had been prepared by the Leader for the period 1st 
July 2024 to 31st October 2024 were presented to the Panel. 
  

13. CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH COMMITTEE   
 

 The appointment of Councillor Tevlin as a non-voting co-opted 
Member to the Cambridgeshire County Council Health Committee 
and Councillor Kerr as substitute was unanimously agreed. 
  

14. LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND ROUND 3   
 

 By means of a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 Report was presented to the 
Panel.  
 

Page 5 of 86

Agenda Item 1



Councillor Shaw expressed his support for the scheme and enquired 
whether the appropriate volunteer groups had capacity to support 
these residents. In response to which, the Panel were assured that 
there was constant communication with volunteer groups who are in 
place to ensure support is provided.   
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Alban, it was clarified to the 
Panel that Temporary Accommodation was transitory short term 
accommodation and that Permanent Accommodation was a 
permanent tenancy agreement. It was further clarified that these 
accommodations were part funded by grants and partly by the 
Housing Associations, and that Huntingdonshire’s investment in the 
project was limited to Officer time and resource.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Tevlin, it was confirmed that 
the plan contained within the report was fully scoped and funded and 
that as Home Office funding had already been utilised for other parts 
of the scheme, there was no reason to suggest that this would 
change with the continuation of the programme.   
 
The Panel heard, in response to a question from Councillor McAdam, 
that the permanent accommodation properties secured for the 
scheme would be under 
ten years old. The Panel further heard  that this round of the 
programme was a wo year programme and would be very similar to 
the first round.   
 
Following a question from Councillor Shaw, the Panel were advised 
that the Housing Associations had not requested additional funding 
from the Council to 
implement this programme but that any such requests would be 
assessed on a case by case basis.   
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Panel’s comments would be communicated to the Cabinet in 
order for an informed decision to be made on the report 
recommendations.  
  

15. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE   
 

 By means of a presentation by the Operations Manager – Parking 
and Market Services (a copy of which was appended in the Minute 
Book), Civil Parking Enforcement in Huntingdonshire was presented 
to the Panel.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Criswell, the Panel were 
assured that a remedial works package was in progress and that this 
would be completed by the start of the Enforcement. It was further 
clarified that this would be funded by the District Council, with a 
proportionate contribution from the County Council in line with 
amounts awarded to other District Councils within the County. The 
Panel heard that the District Council were committed to investing in 
this area in order to bring it up to scratch but that long term the 
responsibility for this would remain with the County Council.  

Page 6 of 86



 
Following concerns expressed by Councillor Bywater, the Panel were 
assured that this was a five year contract and that a review would be 
undertaken in year four to make an informed decision as to whether 
to renew the terms or to hand back to the County Council.  
 
The Panel heard, following an enquiry by Councillor Alban, that the 
District Council had some enforcement powers and that other 
enforcement would be actioned by Cambridgeshire Constabulary, 
depending upon the area and type of restrictions.  
 
In response to further questions from Councillor Alban and Councillor 
Shaw, the Panel were advised that the current maps were in the 
process of being digitised and that more detail would be provided to 
the Panel through the democratic process in due course.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Mokbul, the Panel were advised 
that revenue from on street parking belonged to the County Council 
but that it was ringfenced to be reinvested in Highways projects.  
 
It was clarified to the Panel, following a question from Councillor 
Shaw that the District Council were responsible for resident parking 
permits throughout the district and that there was not a specific 
business permit.  
  

16. LOCAL AREA ENERGY PLAN   
 

 By means of a presentation by the Home Energy Reduction Officer (a 
copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Local Area 
Energy Plan was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Hunt, the Panel heard that the 
finished document would not have planning status but that it would be 
a useful tool for planners to help unlock growth in digital connectivity 
and energy.  
 
In response to an enquiry from Councillor Alban, the Panel heard that 
communication was ongoing with large organisations within the 
district, such as the RAF and Hinchingbrooke Hospital to identify 
current and future need within the district. The Panel heard that the 
Council hoped to be an enabler in identifying need to UK Power 
Networks for delivery. The Panel also heard that the team continued 
to work with communities on localised schemes, such as the 
generation of hydro electric power at Little Paxton, and how to best 
develop these.  
 
It was confirmed, following a query from Councillor Shaw, that the 
engagement piece of work would be outsourced and that this would 
run across the county as a broader project. The Panel also heard that 
community heating systems had been investigated and that these 
were mainly installed as a retrofit at the current time, however the 
development of this would be monitored to ensure there is opportunity 
to be included as a scenario within the plan. It was noted however 
that as a forward looking piece of work and with a move towards 
decarbonisation, the current opportunities for these types of system 
were in conflict with that goal.  
 

Page 7 of 86



Councillor Hunt expressed concern about the Council’s ability to 
influence stakeholders and investors, following which, the Panel were 
assured that the Council’s work would be linked to National Policy 
and would rely upon that being fed through.  
  

17. GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the General Manager for 
Operations (copies of which were appended in the Minute Book), an 
update on the Garden Waste Subscription Service was presented to 
the Panel.  
 
Councillor Bywater praised the hard work undertaken by the teams in 
implementing the service and requested that information on the 
additional tonnage to grey bins since the introduction of the service be 
provided to the Panel as it becomes available. In response to a 
further question from Councillor Bywater, the Panel heard that take up 
of Parish based communal bins had been mitigated by the take up of 
the service by individual residents. The Panel were also advised that 
the team were looking at multiple approaches for Parishes who 
wished to take up a communal bin offer and that further 
communication on this would be fed through to parishes.  
 
Following a concern raised by Councillor Alban, the team would 
investigate whether an increased tonnage in the grey bins had 
increased frequency of refuse vehicles to be emptied.  
 
The Panel heard, following an enquiry from Councillor Shaw, in the 
event of residents moving properties, that the system did not currently 
match green waste subscriptions with Council Tax records, however 
this could be done manually by residents contacting Customer 
Services.  
 
The Panel were assured, following a query by Councillor Mokbul, that 
all those who had paid for the service would have a collection due to 
the electronic system even if they had not received their label sticker 
for the bin itself.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Hunt, the Panel heard that 
more details were being developed on a kerbside food waste 
collection and that the team were currently expecting an 
implementation date around Spring 2026.  
 
The Panel heard, following a question from Councillor Alban, that 
although monthly payment options had been explored for the service, 
the administrative cost of this made them prohibitive.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Tevlin, the Panel heard that only 
seven parishes had taken up the offer for communal bins.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bywater about potential 
exemptions for ecclesiastical buildings, the Panel heard that this 
would be investigated and reported back to the Panel in the future.  
 
 
  

Page 8 of 86



18. COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WEALTH BUILDING STRATEGY 
PRINCIPLES   

 
 By means of a report and presentation by the Corporate Director 

(People) (copies of which were appended in the Minute Book), the 
Community Health and Wealth Building Strategy Principles were 
presented to the Panel.  
 
In response to comments from Councillor Hunt, the Panel were 
advised that this Strategy would look to embed the factors within the 
community which would assist in establishing good mental health. 
The Panel also heard that the Strategy would be realistic in what the 
Council could have a direct impact and influence on, with the example 
being given of a focus on physical activity rather than health which 
would be lead by partners.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Lowe on the lack of NHS 
dentists within the district, the Panel were advised that this was an 
area which had been raised as a concern with local health partners 
and that the Council would continue to do so.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Shaw, the Panel heard that 
local spending would encourage local commercial opportunities. The 
Strategy would look at ways to help develop pathways to ensure that 
the correct people were in the correct jobs and that they would be 
proactive with training and opportunities.  
 
Councillor Mokbul expressed concern about the continued closure of 
the One Leisure creche facilities being a barrier to customers 
returning to the facilities post covid. The panel heard that accessibility 
was essential but that the facilities also needed to be financially 
sustainable. Councillor Mokbul also observed that there was a stigma 
around mental health issues within South Asian communities. The 
Panel heard that the team would continue to develop communications 
to ensure that they reached as many residents as possible.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 9 of 86



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10 of 86



Page 1 of 12 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor Sarah Conboy, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 12 August 2024 
For Period:   1 September 2024 to 31 December 2024 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 
Councillor S J Conboy Executive Leader of the Council 

and Executive Councillor for Place 
Cloudberry Cottage 
9 Earning Street 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon PE29 2JD 
 
Tel:  01480 414900 / 07831 807208 
E-mail:  Sarah.Conboy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor L Davenport-Ray Executive Councillor for Climate, 
Transformation and Workforce 

73 Hogsden Leys 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6AD 
 
E-mail:  Lara.Davenport-Ray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor S Ferguson Executive Councillor for Resident 
Services and Corporate 
Performance 

 

9 Anderson Close 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6DN 
 
Tel:  07525 987460 
E-mail:  Stephen.Ferguson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 11 of 86

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Sarah.Conboy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lara.Davenport-Ray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.Ferguson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 12 
 

Councillor J Harvey Executive Councillor for 
Governance and Democratic 
Services 

c/o Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire 
PE29 3TN 
 
Tel: 07941 080531 
E-mail: Jo.Harvey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor B Mickelburgh Executive Councillor for Finance & 
Resources 

2 Grainger Avenue 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon  
Cambridgeshire PE29 2JT 
 
Tel:  07441 392492 
E-mail:  Brett.Mickelburgh@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Counci
[...]
ivilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

P
age 14 of 86



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 

Page 5 of 12 
 

 
Local Plan: 
Further Issues 
and Options 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
10 Sep 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Clara Kerr, Chief Planning Officer 
Tel: (01480) 388430 Email: 
clara.kerr@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
Councillor 
Tom 
Sanderson 
Executive 
Councillor 
for 
Planning 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

 
Local Plan: 
Land Availability 
Assessments 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
10 Sep 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Clara Kerr, Chief Planning Officer 
Tel: (01480) 388430 Email: 
clara.kerr@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
Councillor 
Tom 
Sanderson 
Executive 
Councillor 
for 
Planning 
 

 
Performance 
and Growth 
 

P
age 15 of 86



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scr
[...]
y seeks to place outcomes for residents at the heart of the 
strategy. Any projects that are developed in response therefore need to have a good 
understanding of the needs, desires and challenges that those residents have, and how any 
solutions could best support these. In many places this may not see us “do” much, rather it 
may be about “enabling” and “influencing” to join up activity and create smooth pathways for 
residents.  

3.7 Over the summer 3 community co-production sessions were organized and recruited to, with 
excellent support from local members across the chamber. Despite good interest and take 
up, we struggled to secure attendance for a Saturday morning session. Something which has 
informed our planning for future sessions. Initial feedback from the community co-production 
sessions, welcomed the approach, and supported the key objectives of the strategy. 
Identifying numerous practical areas where Community Health and Wealth outcomes could 
be more effectively supported. Link communities and local employers. Some areas of work 
developed by the groups included the development of Local talent pathways and improved 
skills offer for young people, older people offering technical and construction training to young 
people in empty retail units and Cross generational mentoring and ideas for community board 
game cafes for isolated young people.  

3.8 Additional sessions are scheduled for September and more focussed events are being 
planned for October, to ensure we hear from more targeted groups that we have not yet heard 
from. The next step will be to drill down into specific areas of work with those who are 
interested in shaping more detailed plans.  

4. COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WEALTH DELIVERY FUND 
 
4.1 The Corporate Peer Challenge was clear on its recommendation that the Council clarifies its 

position with regard to transformation and appropriately resources the delivery of the 
Huntingdonshire Futures Strategy. It is therefore only appropr
[...]
on can guarantee quality of life, the factors that
contribute are relatively well known, and these conditions can be nurtured. 

They will see openness and transparency
They will be part of the process and we will seek feedback and will report quarterly
on progress in public meetings. 

Page 44 of 86



We will make active efforts to deliver local economic, social and wider benefits.
We will encourage our partners to do the same. This includes:

1.

To pursue progressive procurement - seeking to maximise local spend and
the employment and wider benefits that flow from this

To continue to move toward being a real living wage employer. 
To develop employment pathways for our residents into jobs with local

major employers
To support the creation of more apprenticeship and local training
programmes, and to work with partners to invest in and co-create

solutions, such as the REED Enviro project. 
To maximise our use of land in ways that contributes to outcomes for

residents, through supporting housing, employment and other benefits. 
To play an active part in the £3/4 Billion investment in Huntingdonshire

that is the re-build of Hinchingbrooke hospital to maximise local benefit.

2. We will develop and formalise a Community Health and Wealth Delivery Fund, to
resource the delivery of this Strategy. 

Action Plan - How will we do this?

3. We will undertake an audit of all procurement spend, which will inform a refresh
of the social value policy to ensure we maximise our contribution to the strategy

objectives. 

4. We will run a programme of community co-production sessions, engaging the
community on how best to address the objectives of the strategy. These sessions will

seek to be demographically balanced, listen to our residents and community
groups, and ensure their feedback informs what we do and the way it is done. 

We will run focussed targeted sessions with specific demographic groups
where issues and opportunities are identified. 

5. We will work to proa
[...]
munity Health and Wealth Delivery Fund policy and re-present to 
members for agreement with clear governance, processes, templates and reporting 
mechanisms for the operation of the scheme.  

3. Subject to the above begin operation of the scheme and supporting the delivery of the 
Community Health and Wealth Delivery Fund.   

 

Delivery Partners Min 
Req v5 for Assurance   

 

 

Page 54 of 86



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Priority 1: Improving quality of Life for Local 

People 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environment, 

Communities and Partnerships) – Thursday 5th 
September 2024 

   
 
Executive Portfolio:  Cllr Ben Pitt, Executive Councillor for 

Communities, Health and Leisure 
 
Report by:   Oliver Morley, Corporate Director (People) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
In 2023, the District Council published their 5-year Corporate Plan. Priority 1 
within the plan is to ‘Improve the quality of life for local people’ with a focus on 
‘Improving the happiness and wellbeing of residents’, ‘Keeping people out of 
crisis’ and ‘Helping people in crisis’.  
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Overview & Scrutiny with a regular update 
on the progress of activities that have been implemented to tackle Priority 1. The 
information contained within the report relates to Quarter 1 – April – June 2024 
and details projects and initiatives that have been implemented using core 
resource as well as external funding secured to target identified issues such as 
cardiovascular disease and frailty prevention.  
 
Progress against the activities to tackle Priority 1 has been incredibly positive with 
a significant uptake in health courses as well as earlier identification and an 
increase in incoming referrals relating to residents in need of help and support. 
Over £12,000 has been awarded to community groups to implement projects and 
initiatives that help improve the wellbeing of our residents as well as 113 
interventions implemented to enable Ukrainian guests residing in 
Huntingdonshire to be self-sufficient.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Committee is requested to note the progress that has been made on Priority 
1 during the first quarter and comment on the activities that are taking place 

Public 
Key Decision – No  

 

Page 55 of 86

Agenda Item 5



including requesting any further information or specific information that they 
would like to see in future reports.  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Committee continues to receive updates in relation to the activities 
taking place and utilises the opportunity to observe, participate or contribute to 
the commissioned projects and initiatives.  
 

Page 56 of 86



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Overview & Scrutiny with a regular 

update on the progress of activities that have been implemented to tackle 
Priority 1: Improving quality of life for local people. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY 
 
2.1 The District Council has a 5-year Corporate Plan that runs from 2023 – 28. 

The plan is made up of three key priorities, one of them being to ‘Improve 
quality of life for local people’. This report provides an update on progress 
made against this priority. It is imperative that we monitor performance 
against this priority and identify where things are going well and not so well 
and detail how we intend to tackle areas of concern.  

 
 
3. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
3.1 This report relates to the Corporate Plan and Priority 1: Improving quality 

of life for local people 
• Improving the happiness and wellbeing of residents 
• Keeping people out of crisis 
• Helping people in crisis 

 
 
4. HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Several of the activities commissioned under this priority relate to health 

and more specifically tackling cardiovascular disease, frailty and health 
inequality. The report ident

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 5 September 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, M A Hassall, 

N J Hunt, M Kadewere, C Lowe, D J Shaw 
and C H Tevlin. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
S J Criswell and S R McAdam. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor B Pitt. 
 
 
 
19. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2024 were approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

20. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
  

21. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions which had been prepared by the Leader for the period 1st 
September 2024 to 31st December 2024 were presented to the 
Panel. 
  

22. PRIORITY ONE DELIVERY UPDATE QUARTER 1   
 

 19:09 Councillor Alban entered the meeting. 
 
By means of a report and presentation by the Corporate Director 
People (copies of which were appended in the Minute Book) the 
Priority One Delivery Update Quarter One Report was presented to 
the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Lowe, the Panel heard that there 
were lots of activities and agencies engaging with the local 
communities to address loneliness within elderly residents. It was 
further observed that the Warm Spaces Hubs which the Council had 
initiated within communities were now self funding and played a part 
in addressing this issue.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Tevlin, the Panel were 



advised that the Council was working with neighbouring authorities 
and agencies to benefit from shared experiences. It was further 
advised that the Community Chest fund could help to establish a 
community hub and that the team would then work with the 
community to establish their long term vision and signpost towards 
available funding to enable that.  
 
The Panel heard, following a question from Councillor Hassall in 
relation to the work and fit note grant, that there was funding available 
across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough and that it was anticipated 
this would be over several years. The Council would be looking to 
work with partners to ensure that the money be spent correctly in 
supporting residents and that barriers to employment be removed to 
ensure that the right opportunities be available to the right people.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Hunt, the Panel heard that the 
Citizens Advice Bureau moved to Pathfinder House in July and that 
this had created an empty office space within Eastfield House which 
had not yet been filled.  
 
In response to an enquiry from Councillor Bywater on the numbers of 
residents successfully completing the ESCAPE pain programme, the 
Panel heard that these were extensive sessions with small cohorts, 
work was ongoing with local GPs to ensure that the right residents are 
benefitting from these programmes and that they deliver the most 
effective outcomes. It was also noted that work was being undertaken 
to support veterans within the district and that further details on this 
would be added to a future report.  
 
Following several questions from Councillor Alban, the Panel heard 
that colleagues from the Primary Care Network were located at the 
Pathfinder House site and this was a huge benefit to partnership 
working. The Panel also heard that whilst the team were aware of the 
opportunities to advertise within local community magazines, the 
message could often be lost within them and so focus was directed 
towards there being one point of contact who could signpost residents 
to the most appropriate service.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Hassall, the Panel heard that 
the Council strives to signpost the community and voluntary sectors to 
appropriate funding to ensure the longevity of projects.  
 
  

23. COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WEALTH BUILDING STRATEGY   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Corporate Director 
(People) (copies of which were appended in the Minute Book), the 
Community Health and Wealth Building Strategy was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
Councillor Hassall expressed his view that he believed the money 
reserved for the fund would be better invested into Business As Usual 
operations within the Council. He felt that prioritising and getting the 
basics right, residents and communities would both benefit and that 
third party funding would be better placed to fund the ambitions of the 
Strategy. The Panel heard that the Strategy and Fund would be 
fulfilling a recommendation identified by the Corporate Peer 



Challenge, to properly appropriately resource the delivery of the 
Hunts Futures Strategy and it was observed that the available money 
would be used as seed funding to create a lasting legacy for the 
district and would be a good investment for the funds.  
 
Councillor Hunt expressed his support for the Strategy and felt that it 
could have a meaningful impact on local communities. The Panel 
heard that following the approval of the Strategy, a programme would 
be developed to add more detail and criteria and that this would be 
presented back to the Panel in the new year.  
 
Councillor Shaw also expressed his support for the Strategy and 
observed that if the Council were aiming to use local suppliers and 
businesses whether those businesses were also required to source 
locally to ensure investment remained within the district where 
possible. The Panel heard that the Council were aiming to maximise 
opportunities with local businesses and would be influencing their 
partners to do the same, with the example of the redevelopment of 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital being give as an example which could bring 
huge benefits for the local economy both during redevelopment and 
also once established. Following a further question from Councillor 
Shaw, the Panel heard that the Council were working with partners to 
encourage local recruitment for local jobs.  
 
Councillor Bywater, welcomed the approach and the progress that 
has been made over recent years, observing that the kind of 
adaptability and change this will support are positives, and expressed 
his support for the Strategy.  
 
Whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Panel’s comments would be communicated to the Cabinet in 
order for an informed decision to be made on the report 
recommendations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


